

No. 10-1395

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE HUGHES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREGORY A. BECK

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

gbeck@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

July 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 5

I. There Is No Circuit Split on the Narrow
Issue Decided by the Seventh Circuit Below..... 5

II. This Case Does Not Present the Question
Whether the RLA Completely Preempts
State-Law Claims in Other Circumstances..... 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adames v. Exec. Airlines, Inc., 258 F.3d 7
(1st Cir. 2001) 9, 10

Anderson v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 2 F.3d 590
(5th Cir. 1993)..... 9, 10

Beard v. Carrollton R.R., 893 F.2d 117 (6th
Cir. 1989)..... 12

Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson, 539 U.S. 1
(2003) 1, 3, 8, 12

California v. Rooney, 483 U. S. 307 (1987) 11

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386
(1987) 3, 11

Davies v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 971 F.2d 463
(10th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Deford v. Soo Line R.R. Co., 867 F.2d 1080
(8th Cir. 1989)..... 10

Ertle v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc., 136 F.3d 690
(10th Cir. 1998)..... 11

Evermann v. BNSF Ry. Co., 608 F.3d 364
(8th Cir. 2010)..... 10, 12

Geddes v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 321 F.3d 1349
(11th Cir. 2003)..... 5, 8, 9, 12

Graf v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co., 790 F.2d
1341 (7th Cir. 1986) 4

Grote v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 905 F.2d
1307 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 12

<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	passim
<i>Kollar v. United Transp. Union</i> , 83 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	passim
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 1031 (7th Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	3
<i>Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>O'Brien v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Roddy v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005)	8, 12
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Shafi v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 83 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>US Airways Master Exec., Council v. Am. W. Master Exec., Council</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2007)	12

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	3
Illinois Workers' Compensation Act, 820 ILCS 305/4(h).....	2
Labor-Management Relations Act § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185	3
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 85-86.....	3
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 184	4
